
January Old Testament New Testament
The Law The Gospels

1 Genesis start (2.17) 1-2 Matthew Start (0.58) 1

2 Gen. 3-4 Matt. 1

3 Gen. 5-6 Matt. 2

4 Gen. 7-8 Matt. 2

5 Gen. 9-10 Matt. 3

6 Gen. 11-12 Matt. 3

7 Gen. 13-14 Matt. 4

8 Gen. 15-16 Matt. 4

9 Gen. 17-18 Matt. 5

10 Gen. 19-20 Matt. 5

11 Gen. 21-22 Matt. 6

12 Gen. 23-24 Matt. 6

13 Gen. 25-26 Matt. 7

14 Gen. 27-28 Matt. 7

15 Gen. 29-30 Matt. 8

16 Gen. 31-32 Matt. 8

17 Gen. 33-34 Matt. 9

18 Gen. 35-36 Matt. 9

19 Gen. 37-38 Matt. 10

20 Gen. 39-40 Matt. 10

21 Gen. 41-43 Matt. 11

22 Gen. 44-46 Matt. 11

23 Genesis End 47-50 Matt. 12

24 Exodus Start (2) 1-2 Matt. 12

25 Exo. 3-4 Matt. 13

26 Exo. 5-6 Matt. 13

27 Exo. 7-8 Matt. 14

28 Exo. 9-10 Matt. 14

29 Exo. 11-12 Matt. 15

30 Exo. 13-14 Matt. 15

31 Exo. 15-16 Matt. 16

1st Century Ordered Bible Reading



February Old Testament New Testament
1 Exodus Continued 17-18 Matthew Continued 16

2 Exo. 19-20 Matt. 17

3 Exo. 21-22 Matt. 17

4 Exo. 23-24 Matt. 18

5 Exo. 25-26 Matt. 18

6 Exo. 27-28 Matt. 19

7 Exo. 29-30 Matt. 19

8 Exo. 31-32 Matt. 20

9 Exo. 33-34 Matt. 20

10 Exo. 35-36 Matt. 21

11 Exo. 37-38 Matt. 22

12 Exodus End 39-40 Matt. 23

13 Leviticus Start(1.8) 1-2 Matt. 24

14 Lev. 3-4 Matt. 25

15 Lev. 5-6 Matt. 26

16 Lev. 7-8 Matt. 27

17 Lev. 9-10 Matthew End 28

18 Lev. 11-12 Mark Start (0.52) 1

19 Lev. 13-14 Mk. 1

20 Lev. 15-16 Mk. 2

21 Lev. 17-18 Mk. 2

22 Lev. 19-20 Mk. 3

23 Lev. 21-22 Mk. 3

24 Lev. 23-24 Mk. 4

25 Lev. 25 Mk. 4

26 Lev. 26 Mk. 5

27 Leviticus End 27 Mk. 5

28 Numbers Start (1.8) 1-2 Mk. 6

29 Num. 3-4 Mk. 6



March Old Testament New Testament
1 Numbers Continued 5-6 Mark Continued 7
2 Num. 7-8 Mk. 7
3 Num. 9-10 Mk. 8
4 Num. 11-12 Mk. 8
5 Num. 13-14 Mk. 9
6 Num. 15-16 Mk. 9
7 Num. 17-18 Mk. 10
8 Num. 19-20 Mk. 10
9 Num. 21-22 Mk. 11
10 Num. 23-24 Mk. 11
11 Num. 25-26 Mk. 12
12 Num. 27-28 Mk. 12
13 Num. 29-30 Mk. 13
14 Num. 31 Mk. 13
15 Num. 32 Mk. 14
16 Num. 33 Mk. 14
17 Num. 34 Mk. 15
18 Num. 35 Mk. 15

19 Numbers End 36 Mk. 16
20 Deuteronomy Start (2) 1-2 Mark End 16

21 Dt. 3-4 Luke Start (0.46) 1

22 Dt. 5-6 Lk. 1

23 Dt. 7-8 Lk. 2

24 Dt. 9-10 Lk. 2

25 Dt. 11-12 Lk. 3

26 Dt. 13-14 Lk. 3

27 Dt. 15-16 Lk. 4

28 Dt. 17-18 Lk. 4

29 Dt. 19-20 Lk. 5

30 Dt. 21-22 Lk.5

31 Dt. 23-24 Lk. 6



April Old Testament New Testament
1 Deuteronomy Continued 25-26 Luke Continued 6

2 Dt. 27-28 Lk. 7

3 Dt. 29-30 Lk. 7

4 Dt. 31-32 Lk. 8

5 Deuteronomy End 33-34 Lk. 8

The Prophets
6 Joshua Start (2.18) 1-2 Lk. 9

7 Josh. 3-4 Lk. 10

8 Josh. 5-6 Lk. 10

9 Josh. 7-8 Lk. 11

10 Josh. 9-10 Lk. 11

11 Josh. 11-12 Lk. 12

12 Josh. 13-14 Lk. 12

13 Josh. 15-16 Lk. 13

14 Josh. 17-18 Lk. 13

15 Josh. 19-21 Lk. 14

16 Joshua End 22-24 Lk. 14

17 Judges Start (1.75) 1-2 Lk. 15

18 Jud. 3-4 Lk. 15

19 Jud. 5-6 Lk. 16

20 Jud. 7-8 Lk. 16

21 Jud. 9-10 Lk. 17

22 Jud. 11-12 Lk. 17

23 Jud. 13-14 Lk. 18

24 Jud. 15-16 Lk. 18

25 Jud. 17-18 Lk. 19

26 Jud. 19 Lk. 19

27 Jud. 20 Lk. 20

28 Judges End 21 Lk. 20

29 1 Samuel Start (2.07) 1-2 Lk. 20

30 1 Sam. 3-4 Lk. 21





May Old Testament New Testament
1 1 Samuel Continued 5-6 Luke Continued 21

2 1 Sam. 7-8 Lk. 21

3 1 Sam. 9-10 Lk. 22

4 1 Sam. 11-12 Lk. 22

5 1 Sam. 13-14 Lk. 22

6 1 Sam. 15-16 Lk. 23

7 1 Sam. 17-18 Lk. 23

8 1 Sam. 19-20 Lk. 23

9 1 Sam. 21-22 Lk. 24

10 1 Sam. 23-24 Lk. 24

11 1 Sam. 25-26 Luke End 24

12 1 Sam. 27-28 John Start (0.54) 1

13 1 Samuel End 29-31 Jn. 1

14 2 Samuel Start (1.85) 1-2 Jn. 2

15 2 Sam. 3-4 Jn. 2

16 2 Sam. 5-6 Jn. 3

17 2 Sam. 7-8 Jn. 3

18 2 Sam. 9-10 Jn. 4

19 2 Sam. 11-12 Jn. 4

20 2 Sam. 13-14 Jn. 5

21 2 Sam. 15-16 Jn. 5

22 2 Sam. 17-18 Jn. 6

23 2 Sam. 19-20 Jn. 6

24 2 Sam. 21-22 Jn. 7

25 2 Sam. 23 Jn. 7

26 2 Samuel End 24 Jn. 8

27 1 Kings Start (1.47) 1-2 Jn. 8

28 1 Ki. 3-4 Jn. 9

29 1 Ki. 5-6 Jn. 9

30 1 Ki. 7-8 Jn. 10

31 1 Ki. 9-10 Jn. 10



June Old Testament New Testament
1 1 Kings Continued 11-12 John Continued 11
2 1 Ki. 13-14 Jn. 11

3 1 Ki. 15-16 Jn. 12

4 1 Ki. 17-18 Jn. 12

5 1 Ki. 19 Jn. 13

6 1 Ki. 20 Jn. 13

7 1 Ki. 21 Jn. 14

8 1 Ki. 22 Jn. 14
9 1 Ki. 23 Jn. 15

10 1 Kings End 24 Jn. 15

11 2 Kings Start (1.79) 1-2 Jn. 16

12 2 Ki. 3-4 Jn. 16

13 2 Ki. 5-6 Jn. 17

14 2 Ki. 7-8 Jn. 17

15 2 Ki. 9-10 Jn. 18

16 2 Ki. 11-12 Jn. 18

17 2 Ki. 13-14 Jn. 19

18 2 Ki. 15-16 Jn. 20

19 2 Ki. 17-18 John End 21

20 2 Ki. 19-20 Acts Start (0.57) 1

21 2 Ki. 21-22 Ac. 1

22 2 Ki. 23 Ac. 2

23 2 Ki. 24 Ac. 2

24 2 Kings End 25 Ac. 3

25 Isaiah Start (3) 1-3 Ac. 3

26 Isa. 4-6 Ac. 4

27 Isa. 7-9 Ac. 4

28 Isa. 10-12 Ac. 5

29 Isa. 13-15 Ac. 5

30 Isa. 16-18 Ac. 6



July Old Testament New Testament
1 Isaiah Continued 19-21 Acts Continued 6

2 Isa. 22-24 Ac. 7

3 Isa. 25-27 Ac. 7

4 Isa. 28-30 Ac. 8

5 Isa. 31-33 Ac. 9

6 Isa. 34-36 Ac. 9

7 Isa. 37-39 Ac. 10

8 Isa. 40-42 Ac. 10

9 Isa. 43-45 Ac. 11

10 Isa. 46-48 Ac. 11

11 Isa. 49-51 Ac. 12

12 Isa. 52-54 Ac. 12

13 Isa. 55-57 Ac. 13

14 Isa. 58-60 Ac. 13

15 Isa. 61-63 Ac. 14

16 Isaiah End 64-66 Ac. 14

17 Jeremiah Start (2) 1-2 Ac. 15

18 Jer. 3-4 Ac. 15

19 Jer. 5-6 Ac. 16

20 Jer. 7-8 Ac. 16

21 Jer. 9-10 Ac. 17

22 Jer. 11-12 Ac. 17

23 Jer. 13-14 Ac. 18

24 Jer. 15-16 Ac. 18

25 Jer. 17-18 Ac. 19

26 Jer. 19-20 Ac. 19

27 Jer. 21-22 Ac. 20

28 Jer. 23-24 Ac. 20

29 Jer. 25-26 Ac. 21

30 Jer. 27-28 Ac. 21

31 Jer. 29-30 Ac. 22



August Old Testament New Testament
1 Jeremiah Continued 31-32 Acts Continued 22

2 Jer. 33-34 Ac. 23

3 Jer. 35-36 Ac. 24

4 Jer. 37-38 Ac. 25

5 Jer. 39-40 Ac. 26

6 Jer. 41-42 Ac. 27

7 Jer. 43-44 Acts End 28

Catholic Epistles
8 Jer. 45-46 James Start (1) 1

9 Jer. 47-48 Jas. 2

10 Jer. 49-50 Jas. 3

11 Jeremiah End 51-52 Jas. 4

12 Ezekiel Start (2) 1-2 James End 5

13 Ezek. 3-4 1 Peter Start (1) 1

14 Ezek. 5-6 1 Pet. 2

15 Ezek. 7-8 1 Pet. 3

16 Ezek. 9-10 1 Pet. 4

17 Ezek. 11-12 1 Peter End 5

18 Ezek. 13-14 2 Peter Start (1) 1

19 Ezek. 15-16 2 Pet. 2

20 Ezek. 17-18 2 Peter End 3

21 Ezek. 19-20 1 John Start (1) 1

22 Ezek. 21-22 1Jn. 2

23 Ezek. 23-24 1Jn. 3

24 Ezek. 25-26 1Jn. 4

25 Ezek. 27-28 1 John End 5

26 Ezek. 29-30 2 John (1) 1

27 Ezek. 31-32 3 John (1) 1

28 Ezek. 33-34 Jude (1) 1

Pauline Epistles
29 Ezek. 35-36 Romans Start (0.84) 1

30 Ezek. 37-38 Rom. 2

31 Ezek. 39-40 Rom. 3



September Old Testament New Testament
1 Ezekiel Continued 41-42 Romans Continued 4

2 Ezek. 43-44 Rom. 5

3 Ezek. 45-46 Rom. 6

4 Ezekiel End 47-48 Rom. 7

5 Hosea Start (4.67) 1-4 Rom. 8

6 Hos. 5-9 Rom. 9

7 Hosea End 10-14 Rom. 10

8 Joel (3) 1-3 Rom. 11

9 Amos Start (3) 1-3 Rom. 11

10 Am. 4-6 Rom. 12

11 Amos End 7-9 Rom. 12

12 Obadiah (1) 1  /  Jonah (4) 1-4 Rom. 13

13 Micah Start (3.5) 1-4 Rom. 13

14 Micah End 5-7 Rom. 14

15 Nahum (3) 1-3 Rom. 15

16 Habakkuk (3) 1-3 Romans End 16

17 Zephaniah (3) 1-3 1 Corinthians Start (0.84) 1

18 Haggai (2) 1-2 1 Cor. 2

19 Zechariah Start(3.5) 1-4 1 Cor. 3

20 Zech. 5-8 1 Cor. 4

21 Zech. 9-12 1 Cor. 5

22 Zechariah End 13-14 1 Cor. 6

23 Malachi (4) 1-4 1 Cor. 7

The Psalms
24 Psalms Start (5.56) 1-6 1 Cor. 8

25 Psa. 7-13 1 Cor. 9

26 Psa. 14-19 1 Cor. 10

27 Psa. 20-25 1 Cor. 11

28 Psa. 26-31 1 Cor. 11

29 Psa. 32-37 1 Cor.12

30 Psa. 38-43 1 Cor. 12



October Old Testament New Testament
1 Psalms Continued 44-49 1 Corinthians Continued 13

2 Psa. 50-55 1 Cor. 13

3 Psa. 56-61 1 Cor. 14

4 Psa. 62-67 1 Cor. 15

5 Psa. 68-73 1 Corinthians End 16

6 Psa. 74-79 2 Corinthians Start (1.08) 1

7 Psa. 80-85 2 Cor. 2

8 Psa. 86-91 2 Cor. 3

9 Psa. 92-97 2 Cor. 4

10 Psa. 98-103 2 Cor. 5

11 Psa. 104-109 2 Cor. 6

12 Psa. 110-115 2 Cor. 7

13 Psa. 116-121 2 Cor. 8

14 Psa. 122-127 2 Cor. 9

15 Psa. 128-133 2 Cor. 10

16 Psa. 134-139 2 Cor. 11

17 Psa. 140-145 2 Corinthians End 12-13

18 Psa. 146-148 Galatians Start (1) 1

19 Psa. 149 Gal. 2

20 Psalms End 150 Gal. 3

21 Proverbs Start (3.45) 1-3 Gal. 4

22 Prov. 4-6 Gal. 5

23 Prov. 4-9 Galatians End 6

24 Prov. 10-12 Ephesians Start (1) 1

25 Prov. 13-15 Eph. 2

26 Prov. 16-20 Eph. 3

27 Prov. 21-25 Eph. 4

28 Prov. 26-30 Eph. 5

29 Proverbs End 31 Ephesians End 6

30 Job Start (7) 1-7 Philippians Start (1) 1

31 Job 8-14 Phil. 2



November Old Testament New Testament
1 Job Continued 15-21 Philippians Continued 3

2 Job 22-28 Philippians End 4

3 Job 29-35 Colossians Start (1) 1

4 Job End 36-42 Col. 2

5 Song of Solomon Start (4) 1-4 Col. 3

6 Song of Solomon End 5-8 Colossians End 4

7 Ruth Start (2) 1-2 1 Thessalonians Start (1.25) 1

8 Ruth End 3-4 1 Thess. 2

9 Lamentations Start (2.5) 1-2 1 Thess. 3

10 Lamentations End 3-5 1 Thessalonians End 4-5

11 Ecclesiastes Start (4) 1-4 2 Thessalonians Start (1.5) 1

12 Eccl. 5-8 2 Thessalonians End 2-3

13 Ecclesiastes End 9-12 Hebrews Start (0.87) 1

14 Esther Start (3.33) 1-3 Heb. 2

15 Esth. 4-6 Heb. 3

16 Esther End 7-10 Heb. 4

17 Daniel Start (1.71) 1-2 Heb. 5

18 Dan. 3-4 Heb. 6

19 Dan. 5-6 Heb. 7

20 Dan. 7-8 Heb. 8
21 Dan. 9-10 Heb. 9
22 Dan. 11 Heb. 10
23 Daniel End 12 Heb. 11
24 Ezra Start (2) 1-2 Heb. 12
25 Ez. 3-4 Heb. 12
26 Ez. 5-6 Heb. 13
27 Ez. 7-8 Hebrews End 13
28 Ezra End 9-10 1 Timothy Start (1.2) 1
29 Nehemiah Start (2.17) 1-2 1 Tim. 2
30 Neh. 3-4 1 Tim. 3



December Old Testament New Testament
1 Nehemiah Continued 5-6 1 Timothy Continued 4
2 Neh. 7-8 1 Timothy End 5-6
3 Neh. 9-10 2 Timothy Start (1.33) 1
4 Nehemiah End 11-13 2 Tim. 2
5 1 Chronicles Start (2.42) 1-2 2 Timothy End 3-4
6 1 Chr. 3-4 Titus (3) 1-3
7 1 Chr. 5-6 Philemon (1) 1

Revelation
8 1 Chr. 7-8 Revelation Start (0.92) 1
9 1 Chr. 9-10 Rev. 2
10 1 Chr. 11-12 Rev. 3
11 1 Chr. 13-14 Rev. 4
12 1 Chr. 15-18 Rev. 5
13 1 Chr. 19-21 Rev. 6
14 1 Chr. 22-24 Rev. 7
15 1 Chr. 25-27 Rev. 8
16 1 Chronicles End 28-29 Rev. 9
17 2 Chronicles Start (2.4) 1-2 Rev. 10
18 2 Chr. 3-4 Rev. 11
19 2 Chr. 5-6 Rev. 12
20 2 Chr. 7-8 Rev. 13
21 2 Chr. 9-10 Rev. 14
22 2 Chr. 11-12 Rev. 15
23 2 Chr. 13-14 Rev. 16
24 2 Chr. 15-16 Rev. 17
25 2 Chr. 17-19 Rev. 18
26 2 Chr. 20-22 Rev. 19

27 2 Chr. 23-25 Rev. 20

28 2 Chr. 26-28 Rev. 20

29 2 Chr. 29-31 Rev. 21

30 2 Chr. 32-35 Rev. 21

31 2 Chronicles End 36 Revelation End 22



Book Words
Genesis 38267
Exodus 32692

Leviticus 24546
Numbers 32902

Deuteronomy 28461
Joshua 18858
Judges 18976
Ruth 2578

1 Samuel 25061
2 Samuel 20612
1 Kings 24524
2 kings 23532

1 Chronicles 20369
2 Chronicles 26074

Ezra 7441
Nehemiah 10483

Esther 5637
Job 10102

Psalms 43743
Proverbs 15043

Ecclesiastes 5584
Song of Solomon 2661

Isaiah 37044
Jeremiah 42659

Lamentations 3415
Ezekiel 39407
Daniel 11060
Hosea 5175
Joel 2034

Amos 4217
Obadiah 670

Jonah 1321
Micah 3153
Nahum 1285

Habakkuk 1476
Zephaniah 1617

Haggai 1131
Zechariah 6444
Malachi 1783
Matthew 23684

Mark 15171
Luke 25944
John 19099
Acts 24250

Romans 9447
1 Corinthians 9489
2 Corinthians 6092

Galatians 3098
Ephesians 3039

Philippians 2002
Colossians 1998

1 Thessalonians 1857
2 Thessalonians 1042

1 Timothy 2269
2 Timothy 1703

Titus 921
Philemon 445
Hebrews 6913
James 2309
1 Peter 2482
2 Peter 1559
1 John 2523
2 John 303
3 John 299
Jude 613

Revelation 12000
782588

4th Century order



Words
Old Testament 602037
New Testament 180551

782588

Equal reading time for both testaments

1St Cent. Book or Category % days Rounded Start End
Order Words

Law Law Law Chpt/day
Genesis 38267 Genesis 0.06356 23.20 23 Genesis 01/01/2015 01/23/2015 2.17
Exodus 32692 Exodus 0.05430 19.82 20 Exodus 01/24/2015 02/12/2015 2.00

Leviticus 24546 Leviticus 0.04077 14.88 15 Leviticus 02/13/2015 02/27/2015 1.80
Numbers 32902 Numbers 0.05465 19.95 20 Numbers 02/28/2015 03/19/2015 1.80

Deuteronomy 28461 Deuteronomy 0.04727 17.26 17 Deuteronomy 03/20/2015 04/05/2015 2.00

Prophets Prophets Prophets
Joshua 18858 Joshua 0.03132 11.43 11 Joshua 04/06/2015 04/16/2015 2.18
Judges 18976 Judges 0.03152 11.50 12 Judges 04/17/2015 04/28/2015 1.75

1 Samuel 25061 1 Samuel 0.04163 15.19 15 1 Samuel 04/29/2015 05/13/2015 2.07
2 Samuel 20612 2 Samuel 0.03424 12.50 13 2 Samuel 05/14/2015 05/26/2015 1.85
1 Kings 24524 1 Kings 0.04074 14.87 15 1 Kings 05/27/2015 06/10/2015 1.47
2 kings 23532 2 kings 0.03909 14.27 14 2 kings 06/11/2015 06/24/2015 1.79
Isaiah 37044 Isaiah 0.06153 22.46 22 Isaiah 06/25/2015 07/16/2015 3.00

Jeremiah 42659 Jeremiah 0.07086 25.86 26 Jeremiah 07/17/2015 08/11/2015 2.00
Ezekiel 39407 Ezekiel 0.06546 23.89 24 Ezekiel 08/12/2015 09/04/2015 2.00
Hosea 5175 Hosea 0.00860 3.14 3 Hosea 09/05/2015 09/07/2015 4.67
Joel 2034 Joel 0.00338 1.23 1 Joel 09/08/2015 09/08/2015 3.00

Amos 4217 Amos 0.00700 2.56 3 Amos 09/09/2015 09/11/2015 3.00
Obadiah 670 Obadiah 0.00111 0.41 1 Obadiah 09/12/2015 09/12/2015 1.00
Jonah 1321 Jonah 0.00219 0.80 1 Jonah 09/12/2015 09/12/2015 4.00
Micah 3153 Micah 0.00524 1.91 2 Micah 09/13/2015 09/14/2015 3.50
Nahum 1285 Nahum 0.00213 0.78 1 Nahum 09/15/2015 09/15/2015 3.00

Habakkuk 1476 Habakkuk 0.00245 0.89 1 Habakkuk 09/16/2015 09/16/2015 3.00
Zephaniah 1617 Zephaniah 0.00269 0.98 1 Zephaniah 09/17/2015 09/17/2015 3.00

Haggai 1131 Haggai 0.00188 0.69 1 Haggai 09/18/2015 09/18/2015 2.00
Zechariah 6444 Zechariah 0.01070 3.91 4 Zechariah 09/19/2015 09/22/2015 3.50
Malachi 1783 Malachi 0.00296 1.08 1 Malachi 09/23/2015 09/23/2015 4.00

Psalms Psalms Psalms
Psalms 43743 Psalms 0.07266 26.52 27 Psalms 09/24/2015 10/20/2015 5.56

Proverbs 15043 Proverbs 0.02499 9.12 9 Proverbs 10/21/2015 10/29/2015 3.45
Job 10102 Job 0.01678 6.12 6 Job 10/30/2015 11/04/2015 7.00

Song of Solomon 2661 Song of Solomon 0.00442 1.61 2 Song of Solomon 11/05/2015 11/06/2015 4.00
Ruth 2578 Ruth 0.00428 1.56 2 Ruth 11/07/2015 11/08/2015 2.00

Lamentations 3415 Lamentations 0.00567 2.07 2 Lamentations 11/09/2015 11/10/2015 2.50
Ecclesiastes 5584 Ecclesiastes 0.00928 3.39 3 Ecclesiastes 11/11/2015 11/13/2015 4.00

Esther 5637 Esther 0.00936 3.42 3 Esther 11/14/2015 11/16/2015 3.33
Daniel 11060 Daniel 0.01837 6.71 7 Daniel 11/17/2015 11/23/2015 1.71
Ezra 7441 Ezra 0.01236 4.51 5 Ezra 11/24/2015 11/28/2015 2.00

Nehemiah 10483 Nehemiah 0.01741 6.36 6 Nehemiah 11/29/2015 12/04/2015 2.17
1 Chronicles 20369 1 Chronicles 0.03383 12.35 12 1 Chronicles 12/05/2015 12/16/2015 2.42
2 Chronicles 26074 2 Chronicles 0.04331 15.81 15 2 Chronicles 12/17/2015 12/31/2015 2.40

Total Old Testament Total Old Testament 1.00 365.00
602037

1st Century Ordered Bible Reading

Based on 1st century order



First Century Order Words Book or Category % days Rounded Start End 0.58
Gospels Gospels Gospels 0.52

Matthew 23684 Matthew 0.13118 47.88 48 Matthew 01/01/2015 02/17/2015 0.46
Mark 15171 Mark 0.08403 30.67 31 Mark 02/18/2015 03/20/2015 0.54
Luke 25944 Luke 0.14369 52.45 52 Luke 03/21/2015 05/11/2015 0.57
John 19099 John 0.10578 38.61 39 John 05/12/2015 06/19/2015
Acts 24250 Acts 0.13431 49.02 49 Acts 06/20/2015 08/07/2015

Catholic Catholic Catholic 1.00
James 2309 James 0.01279 4.67 5 James 08/08/2015 08/12/2015 1.00

1 Peter 2482 1 Peter 0.01375 5.02 5 1 Peter 08/13/2015 08/17/2015 1.00
2 Peter 1559 2 Peter 0.00863 3.15 3 2 Peter 08/18/2015 08/20/2015 1.00
1 John 2523 1 John 0.01397 5.10 5 1 John 08/21/2015 08/25/2015 1.00
2 John 303 2 John 0.00168 0.61 1 2 John 08/26/2015 08/26/2015 1.00
3 John 299 3 John 0.00166 0.60 1 3 John 08/27/2015 08/27/2015 1.00
Jude 613 Jude 0.00340 1.24 1 Jude 08/28/2015 08/28/2015

Pauline Pauline Pauline
Romans 9447 Romans 0.05232 19.10 19 Romans 08/29/2015 09/16/2015 0.84

1 Corinthians 9489 1 Corinthians 0.05256 19.18 19 1 Corinthians 09/17/2015 10/05/2015 0.84
2 Corinthians 6092 2 Corinthians 0.03374 12.32 12 2 Corinthians 10/06/2015 10/17/2015 1.08

Galatians 3098 Galatians 0.01716 6.26 6 Galatians 10/18/2015 10/23/2015 1.00
Ephesians 3039 Ephesians 0.01683 6.14 6 Ephesians 10/24/2015 10/29/2015 1.00

Philippians 2002 Philippians 0.01109 4.05 4 Philippians 10/30/2015 11/02/2015 1.00
Colossians 1998 Colossians 0.01107 4.04 4 Colossians 11/03/2015 11/06/2015 1.00

1 Thessalonians 1857 1 Thessalonians 0.01029 3.75 4 1 Thessalonians 11/07/2015 11/10/2015 1.25
2 Thessalonians 1042 2 Thessalonians 0.00577 2.11 2 2 Thessalonians 11/11/2015 11/12/2015 1.50

Hebrews 6913 Hebrews 0.03829 13.98 15 Hebrews 11/13/2015 11/27/2015 1.20
1 Timothy 2269 1 Timothy 0.01257 4.59 5 1 Timothy 11/28/2015 12/02/2015 1.33
2 Timothy 1703 2 Timothy 0.00943 3.44 3 2 Timothy 12/03/2015 12/05/2015 3.00

Titus 921 Titus 0.00510 1.86 1 Titus 12/06/2015 12/06/2015 1.00
Philemon 445 Philemon 0.00246 0.90 1 Philemon 12/07/2015 12/07/2015 0.87

Revelation Revelation Revelation
Revelation 12000 Revelation 0.06646 24.26 24 Revelation 12/08/2015 12/31/2015 0.92
Total Bible 782588 total N.T.

Total New Testament 1.00 365.0 365.0
180551 *  Note: /Adjusted upward to account for rounding



Fourth Century Reading Plan

January Book
Law

1 Matthew Start (0.58) 1
2 Matt. 1
3 Matt. 2
4 Matt. 2
5 Matt. 3
6 Matt. 3
7 Matt. 4
8 Matt. 4
9 Matt. 5

10 Matt. 5
11 Matt. 6
12 Matt. 6
13 Matt. 7
14 Matt. 7
15 Matt. 8
16 Matt. 8
17 Matt. 9
18 Matt. 9
19 Matt. 10
20 Matt. 10
21 Matt. 11
22 Matt. 11
23 Matt. 12
24 Matt. 12
25 Matt. 13
26 Matt. 13
27 Matt. 14
28 Matt. 14
29 Matt. 15
30 Matt. 15
31 Matt. 16



February Book
1 Matthew Continued 16
2 Matt. 17
3 Matt. 17
4 Matt. 18
5 Matt. 18
6 Matt. 19
7 Matt. 19
8 Matt. 20
9 Matt. 20

10 Matt. 21
11 Matt. 22
12 Matt. 23
13 Matt. 24
14 Matt. 25
15 Matt. 26
16 Matt. 27
17 Matthew End 28
18 Mark Start (0.52) 1
19 Mk. 1
20 Mk. 2
21 Mk. 2
22 Mk. 3
23 Mk. 3
24 Mk. 4
25 Mk. 4
26 Mk. 5
27 Mk. 5
28 Mk. 6
29 Mk. 6



March Book
1 Mark Continued 7
2 Mk. 7
3 Mk. 8

4 Mk. 8

5 Mk. 9

6 Mk. 9

7 Mk. 10

8 Mk. 10

9 Mk. 11

10 Mk. 11

11 Mk. 12

12 Mk. 12

13 Mk. 13

14 Mk. 13

15 Mk. 14

16 Mk. 14

17 Mk. 15

18 Mk. 15

19 Mk. 16

20 Mark End 16

21 Luke Start (0.46) 1

22 Lk. 1

23 Lk. 2

24 Lk. 2

25 Lk. 3

26 Lk. 3

27 Lk. 4

28 Lk. 4

29 Lk. 5

30 Lk. 5

31 Lk. 6



April Book
1 Luke Continued 6

2 Lk. 7

3 Lk. 7

4 Lk. 8

5 Lk. 8

6 Lk. 9

7 Lk. 10

8 Lk. 10

9 Lk. 11

10 Lk. 11

11 Lk. 12

12 Lk. 12

13 Lk. 13

14 Lk. 13

15 Lk. 14

16 Lk. 14

17 Lk. 15

18 Lk. 15

19 Lk. 16

20 Lk. 16

21 Lk. 17

22 Lk. 17

23 Lk. 18

24 Lk. 18

25 Lk. 19

26 Lk. 19

27 Lk. 20

28 Lk. 20

29 Lk. 20

30 Lk. 21



May Book
1 Luke Continued 21

2 Lk. 21

3 Lk. 22

4 Lk. 22

5 Lk. 22

6 Lk.23

7 Lk. 23

8 Lk. 23

9 Lk. 24

10 Lk. 24

11 Luke Ends 24

12 John Start (0.54) 1

13 Jn. 1

14 Jn. 2

15 Jn. 2

16 Jn. 3

17 Jn. 3

18 Jn. 4

19 Jn. 4

20 Jn. 5

21 Jn. 5

22 Jn. 6

23 Jn. 6

24 Jn. 7

25 Jn. 7

26 Jn. 8

27 Jn. 8

28 Jn. 9

29 Jn. 9

30 Jn. 10

31 Jn. 10



June Book
1 John Continued 11

2 Jn. 11

3 Jn. 12

4 Jn. 12

5 Jn.  13

6 Jn. 13

7 Jn. 14

8 Jn. 14

9 Jn. 15

10 Jn. 15

11 Jn. 16

12 Jn. 16

13 Jn. 17

14 Jn. 17

15 Jn. 18

16 Jn. 18

17 Jn. 19

18 Jn. 20

History
19 John End 21

20 Acts Start (0.57) 1

21 Ac. 10

22 Ac. 2

23 Ac. 2

24 Ac. 3

25 Ac. 3

26 Ac. 4

27 Ac. 4

28 Ac. 5

29 Ac. 5

30 Ac. 6



July Book
1 Acts Continued 6

2 Ac. 7

3 Ac. 7

4 Ac. 8

5 Ac. 9

6 Ac. 9

7 Ac. 10

8 Ac. 10

9 Ac. 11

10 Ac. 11

11 Ac. 12

12 Ac. 12

13 Ac. 13

14 Ac. 13

15 Ac. 14

16 Ac. 14

17 Ac. 15

18 Ac. 15

19 Ac. 16

20 Ac. 16

21 Ac. 17

22 Ac. 17

23 Ac. 18

24 Ac. 18

25 Ac. 19

26 Ac. 19

27 Ac. 20

28 Ac. 20

29 Ac. 21

30 Ac. 21

31 Ac. 22



August Book
1 Acts Continued 22

2 Ac. 23

3 Ac. 24

4 Ac. 25

5 Ac. 26

6 Ac. 27

7 Acts End 28

Literature
8 Romans Start (0.84) 1

9 Rom. 2

10 Rom. 3

11 Romans Continued 4

12 Rom. 5

13 Rom. 6

14 Rom. 7

15 Rom. 8

16 Rom. 9

17 Rom. 10

18 Rom. 11

19 Rom. 11

20 Rom. 12

21 Rom. 12

22 Rom. 13

23 Rom. 13

24 Rom. 14

25 Rom. 15

26 Romans End 16

27 1 Corinthians Start (0.84) 1

28 1 Cor. 2

29 1 Cor. 3

30 1 Cor. 4

31 1 Cor. 5



September Book
1 1 Cor. 6

2 1 Cor. 7

3 1 Cor. 8

4 1 Cor. 9

5 1 Cor. 10

6 1 Cor. 11

7 1 Cor. 11

8 1 Cor.12

9 1 Cor. 12

10 1 Corinthians Continued 13

11 1 Cor. 13

12 1 Cor. 14

13 1 Cor. 15

14 1 Corinthians End 16

15 2 Corinthians Start (1.08) 1

16 2 Cor. 2

17 2 Cor. 3

18 2 Cor. 4

19 2 Cor. 5

20 2 Cor. 6

21 2 Cor. 7

22 2 Cor. 8

23 2 Cor. 9

24 2 Cor. 10

25 2 Cor. 11

26 2 Corinthians End 12-13

27 Galatians Start (1) 1

28 Gal. 2

29 Gal. 3

30 Gal. 4



October Book
1 Gal. 5

2 Galatians End 6

3 Ephesians Start (1) 1

4 Eph. 2

5 Eph. 3

6 Eph. 4

7 Eph. 5

8 Ephesians End 6

9 Philippians Start (1) 1

10 Phil. 2

11 Philippians Continued 3

12 Philippians End 4

13 Colossians Start (1) 1

14 Col. 2

15 Col. 3

16 Colossians End 4

17 1 Thessalonians Start (1.25) 1

18 1 Thess. 2

19 1 Thess. 3

20 1 Thessalonians End 4-5

21 2 Thessalonians Start (1.5) 1

22 2 Thessalonians End 2-3

23 1 Timothy Start (1.2) 1

24 1 Tim. 2

25 1 Tim. 3

26 1 Timothy Continued 4

27 1 Timothy End 5-6

28 2 Timothy Start (1.33) 1

29 2 Tim. 2

30 2 Timothy End 3-4

31 Titus (3) 1-3



November Book
1 Philemon (1) 1

2 Hebrews Start (0.87) 1

3 Heb. 2

4 Heb. 3

5 Heb. 4

6 Heb. 5

7 Heb. 6

8 Heb. 7

9 Heb. 8

10 Heb. 9

11 Heb. 10

12 Heb. 11

13 Heb. 12

14 Heb. 12

15 Heb. 13

16 Hebrews End 13

17 James Start (1) 1

18 Jas. 2

19 Jas. 3

20 Jas. 4

21 James End 5

22 1 Peter Start (1) 1

23 1 Pet. 2

24 1 Pet. 3

25 1 Pet. 4

26 1 Peter End 5

27 2 Peter Start (1) 1

28 2 Pet. 2

29 2 Peter End 3

30 1 John Start (1) 1



December Book
1 1Jn. 2

2 1Jn. 3

3 1Jn. 4

4 1 John End 5

5 2 John (1) 1

6 3 John (1) 1

7 Jude (1) 1

Prophecy
8 Revelation Start (0.92) 1

9 Rev. 2

10 Rev. 3

11 Rev. 4

12 Rev. 5

13 Rev. 6

14 Rev. 7

15 Rev. 8

16 Rev. 9

17 Rev. 10

18 Rev. 11

19 Rev. 12

20 Rev. 13

21 Rev. 14

22 Rev. 15

23 Rev. 16

24 Rev. 17

25 Rev. 18

26 Rev. 19

27 Rev. 20

28 Rev. 20

29 Rev. 21

30 Rev. 21

31 Revelation End 22


